



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

DELAWAREANS FOR)
EDUCATIONAL OPPORTUNITY)
and NAACP DELAWARE STATE)
CONFERENCE OF BRANCHES,)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

C.A. No. 2018-0029-JTL

JOHN CARNEY, SUSAN BUNTING,)
KENNETH A. SIMPLER, SUSAN)
DURHAM, DAVID GREGOR and)
GINA JENNINGS,)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANT DAVID M. GREGOR'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT
OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE VERIFIED COMPLAINT**

NEW CASTLE COUNTY OFFICE OF LAW
Mary A. Jacobson (Bar ID No. 3508)
First Assistant County Attorney
E-mail: majacobson@nccde.org
Adam Singer (Bar ID No. 2472)
Assistant County Attorney
E-mail: ajsinger@nccde.org
New Castle County Government Center
87 Reads Way
New Castle, DE 19720
302-395-5130 – Telephone

*Attorneys for Defendant, David M. Gregor, Chief
Financial Officer of New Castle County*

Dated: July 18, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. THIS COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OVER
COUNT III 3

 A. This Court should not allow Plaintiffs to attempt to “amend” their
 Complaint via their Answering Brief..... 3

 B. Plaintiffs have an adequate remedy at law for Count III 9

 C. This Court should not exercise “clean-up” jurisdiction over Count III..... 9

II. COUNT III SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO STATE A
CLAIM AGAINST GREGOR 13

III. COUNT I AND II FAIL TO STATE A CLAIM FOR WHICH RELIEF
CAN BE GRANTED AGAINST GREGOR 14

IV. PLAINTIFF’S NEW TAX COLLECTION INJUNCTION REQUEST
SHOULD BE DISMISSED 15

 A. This Court Does Not Have Jurisdiction Over the Tax Collection Injunction
 Request 17

 B. The Tax Collection Injunction Request Fails To State A Claim For Which
 Relief Can Be Granted 18

CONCLUSION 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Anglo American Sec. Fund L.P. v. S.R. Global Intern. Fund L.P.</i> , 2006 WL 1494360 (Del. Ch. May 24, 2006).....	7, 8
<i>Cal. Pub. Employees' Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	8
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald L.P. v. Cantor</i> , 1999 WL 413394 (Del. Ch. June 15, 1999).....	13, 18
<i>Delaware Bankers Ass'n v. Division of Rev. of Dept. of Fin.</i> , 298 A.2d 352, 356 (Del. Ch. 1972)	17
<i>Dover Historical Soc. v. City of Dover Planning Comm'n</i> , 838 A.2d 1103 (Del. 2003)	17
<i>East Sussex Assoc., LLC v. West Sussex Assoc., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 2389868 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2013).....	6, 8
<i>Equitable Guar. And Trust Co. v. Donahoe</i> , 45 A. 583 (Del. Ch. 1900)	17
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	11
<i>Finley v. U.S.</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	11
<i>Getty Ref. & Mktg. Co. v. Park Oil, Inc.</i> 385 A.2d 147 (Del. Ch. 1978)	12
<i>In re EZCORP Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 197814 (Del. Ch. Jan. 15, 2016).....	6
<i>Korn v. New Castle Cty.</i> , 2005 WL 3963418 (Del. Ch. Feb. 10, 2005).....	20

<i>McComb v. Robele</i> , 116 A. 745 (Del. Ch. 1922)	17
<i>Medek v. Medek</i> , 2008 WL 4261017 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2008).....	9, 10
<i>North River Ins. Co. v. Mine Safety Appliances Co.</i> , 2013 WL 6713229 (Del. Ch. Dec. 20, 2013).....	20
<i>Orman v. Cullman</i> , 794 A.2d 5, 28 n.59 (Del. Ch. 2002)	6, 7, 8
<i>Young v. Red Clay Consol. School Dist.</i> , 2015 WL 5853762 (Del. Ch. Oct. 2, 2015)	15

STATUTES

9 <i>Del. C.</i> ch. 83	10, 11
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8306(a).....	3, 10, 16
9 <i>Del. C.</i> § 8311(a).....	17
14 <i>Del. C.</i>	11

CONSTITUTION

Del. Const. art. X, § 1	<i>passim</i>
-------------------------------	---------------

RULES

Del. Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6)	3, 5, 6, 18
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 15(aaa).....	5, 6, 7
Del. Ct. Ch. R. 23.1.....	5
